
 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHIER 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
Monday, 18 October 2021 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 

 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of its last meeting 
held on 5 July 2021. 
 
Items for Information 

 
3   Covid-19 Update  

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 
 

4   Community Safety Priorities update/progress (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

Report of the Director of Public Health and Wellbeing 
 
Items for Discussion and Comments 

 
5   Programme of Improvement of Green Spaces within the Borough (Pages 17 - 36) 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 
  

6   Housing Performance and Compliance Monitoring  
 
Reports of the Strategic Director of Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 
 

6a Housing Regulatory Standards Self-Assessment (Report & Presentation) (Pages 37 

- 44) 
 

6b Repairs and Maintenance Improvement Plan (Presentation)  

 
6c Housing Compliance (Pages 45 - 62) 

 
7   Work Programme (Pages 63 - 66) 

 

Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Corporate Services and 
Governance 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 
E-mail: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, 

Date: Friday, 8 October 2021 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 5 July 2021 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor(s): T Graham, A Geddes, A Wheeler, D Burnett, 

F Geddes, H Weatherley, H Kelly, Reay, J Green, R Waugh, 
S Dickie, S Hawkins, Anderson and P Maughan 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): B Clelland, J Turnbull and K Dodds 
 
CPL82 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

 RESOLVED: 

(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 8 March 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
CPL83 CONSTITUTION  

 

 The Committee received a copy of the constitution setting out the remit and the 
terms of reference of the Committee. 

  
The Committee noted the constitution and welcomed new members to the meeting. 
A discussion took place on the Thrive agenda and noted frustration on behalf of 

constituents that many of them are not thriving; particularly those who reside in the 
most deprived wards of the borough. 

  
The Committee requested additional support and training from officers to ensure that 
the role of the Committee is fulfilled as per the constitution. It was noted that the 

remit/terms of reference for the Committee is extremely broad and that there may 
not be equal opportunity to give each area appropriate time for scrutiny, particularly 

with a reduced number of meetings across the municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the constitution.  

 
CPL84 HOUSING PERFORMANCE & COMPLIANCE MONITORING  

 

 The Committee received a report and presentation providing an overview of housing 

performance and compliance monitoring. 
  

From the presentation the Committee were advised that there had been a need to 
change the governance and reporting arrangements for housing services; an 
overview of regulatory requirements, the White Paper: The Charter for Social 

Housing Residents and the Building Safety Bill was also provided.  

  

It was reported that tenant involvement and empowerment was a key consideration. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

The Committee noted that a new Resident Influence Panel is to be established to 
scrutinise services. It was also highlighted that a new buildings assurance board is 

to be established with reports from this meeting being presented to the Committee. 
  

A summary of performance reporting and compliance reporting was presented; it 
was stated that the Committee would receive quarterly reports covering factors such 
as fire safety, electrical safety and data management. The Committee were further 

advised that updates would be presented on the Transformation Programme which 
would include updates on risks and issues arising. 

  
The Committee requested support and training from officers so that they could fulfil 
their role appropriately when scrutinising housing services and new developments. 

Officers advised that this could be arranged in the coming months. 
  

A discussing took place on the Housing Revenue Account; it was stated that this 
account does not have enough funds in the long-term but that this is largely due the 
Council not having control over rent rates. It was also noted that existing housing 

stock need a lot of improvement in terms of fire safety and compliance. The 
Committee were also provided with further details on the role of the Strategic 

Housing Board in managing housing issues such as voids and performance. 
  
It was asked whether the Council’s bidding process for housing allocations was 

under review; officers advised that this was happening. The Committee also 
requested a list of officer contacts within Housing Services who could be contacted 

directly; it was noted that a directory is being developed for Councillors. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the contents of the report and presentation. 
 

CPL85 PROPOSED APPROACH TO PROGRAMME OF IMPROVEMENT OF GREEN 
SPACES  
 

 The Committee received a report with an update on the improvement of green 
spaces for Gateshead. 

  
From the report, the Committee noted that the borough of Gateshead stretches 
almost 13 miles and covers 55 square miles making it the largest of the five Tyne & 

Wear authorities. It was highlighted that there are 28 parks and 120 fixed play sites 
with various facilities managed by Gateshead Council. The Committee also noted 

that the Council works with partners such as Durham Wildlife Trust, Forestry 
Commission and local conservation groups. 
  

The Committee received a verbal update on the programme of improvements to 
green spaces within the borough. Further details of the programme were appended 

to the report. 
  
The Committee asked whether there was to be a review of allotments in Gateshead; 

a comment was made that the waiting lists are extremely high and that some 
allotment sites are not being used. Officers advised that a review of the current 

waiting list is underway. It was further noted that the service now has a dedicated 

Page 4



 

allotments officer to ensure that allotment sites are being used appropriately. 
  

A comment was made highlighting The Queen’s Commonwealth Canopy; officers 
advised that they were aware of the initiative. The Committee also noted that open 

and green spaces have a positive impact on the mental health of residents and that 
open spaces are being blighted by off-road motorcyclists. It was noted that 
Northumbria Police are working with the Council’s Community Safety Team to 

improve the problem which is not unique to Gateshead. 
  

A question was asked about the leasehold of Chase Park; the Committee were 
advised that a collaborative approach is being taken with planners so that suitable 
access can be maintained to the park. 

  
The Committee noted that the handover of some of Gateshead’s Bowling Greens to 

local clubs had been successful. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the planned programme of improvement to green 
spaces. 

 
CPL86 NEW PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK - UPDATE  

 

 The Committee received a report and presentation providing an update on 
Performance Management & Improvement Framework (PMIF) Implementation. 

  
The Committee were provided with a reminder of the aims of the PMIF; it was 
highlighted that the framework aims to enable effective delivery of the Council’s 

Thrive policy and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
  

A summary of themes and measures was provided; the Committee noted that there 
were several cross-cutting themes. It was also reported that the policy objectives 
would aim to: 

  
        Create fair employment and good work for all 

        Ensure a health standard of living for all, in accordance with international law 

on economic and social rights and; 

        Create and develop health and sustainable communities and places 

  

From the presentation, the Committee were taken through a summary of the PMIF 
balance scorecard. The Committee also received information on the importance of 

continued engagement with employees and partners. It was highlighted that 
consideration would also be given to the Health & Wellbeing Strategy, Health and 
Care Systems Board framework and the voluntary and community sector. 

  
Officers advised the Committee that there is to be a gradual implementation of the 

framework from April 2021 with 6-monthly reporting to Cabinet and quarterly 
reporting to OSC. 
  

The Committee noted its frustration that they were not seeing evidence of what has 
been achieved through the Council’s Thrive policy. A comment was made noting that 

Page 5



 

there are increasing levels of deprivation across Gateshead and that dependence on 
services such as foodbanks was rising. The Committee also noted disappointment at 

the loss of youth services throughout Gateshead over the years and that anti -social 
behaviour across the borough was still prevalent. 

  
The Committee acknowledged the efforts of the Council and officers in developing 
the framework. It was noted that the work being undertaken is valuable but that more 

needs to be done in the short term to support the most vulnerable residents. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the contents of the report and presentation. 
(ii)              The Committee agreed to receive additional updates on the PMIF at a 

future meeting. 
 

CPL87 COVID -19 UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a presentation providing an update on the Council’s 

response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
  

From the presentation, a summary of support to businesses was provided. It was 
reported that over £55 million in Retail Discount rate relief had been provided and 
that 12,790 payments totalling £35,628,079 had been issued across a variety of 

schemes for businesses impacted by the pandemic. 
  

The Committee noted that support had been provided via a Support Hub with 
dedicated web pages and online resources; it was highlighted that the page had 
received over 30,000 visits. It was also noted that 1-2-1 support, advice and 

guidance in relation to financial entitlement, discounts and other financial support 
had been provided to over 2,500 businesses. 

  
A summary of the Shop Local Shop Safe campaign was provided; the Committee 
also acknowledged that the ability of businesses to survive or thrive during the 

pandemic was heavily influenced by the sector in which the business operated. It 
was reported that businesses within the leisure and hospitality industries had been 

impacted significantly due to national and local restrictions.  
  
From the presentation, the Committee received an update on support for individuals 

in terms of employment support and skills. The Committee also received a summary 
on the support provided to young people via the DWP Kickstart ‘Gateway’ to help 

businesses access funding to create job placements for 16–24 year-olds. 
  
The Committee noted that there has been an increase in demand for Class 1 drivers 

nationally; it was stated that to achieve Class 1 status it could cost individuals up to 
£1,000. The Committee asked whether the Council were able to provide support to 

Gateshead residents who would like to achieve their Class 1 status. Officers advised 
that this demand has been exacerbated by the growth of companies such as 
Amazon; officers acknowledged that support was needed to enable individuals to 

achieve this license and that discussions with the DWP and partners are taking 
place. 

  

Page 6



 

A discussion took place on the use of furlough; concern was noted that some 
residents could lose their employment when this scheme ends. The Committee were 

advised that employment support officers are working with many residents who are 
currently furloughed to explore their options. 

  
The Committee thanked officers for all of their hard work throughout the pandemic; 
the Committee noted that the support received by both businesses and individuals 

had been extremely valuable. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the update. 

  
CPL88 HOLIDAY ACTIVITIES & FOOD  

 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on the delivery of the Easter 
Holiday Activities and Food Programme. 
  

The Committee received a summary of the scheme for context; it was highlighted 
from the update that DfE funding to the value of £850,000 had been allocated for 

use over the Easter, Summer and Christmas school holidays for benefits-related 
Free School Meal recipients and vulnerable children. 
  

From the report it was noted the current plan of confirmed summer clubs is to be 
delivered in 44 venues providing 21,000 places across 6 weeks to approximately 

1,450 children per day. The Committee also received further details of the activities 
available from the report; this included sports, work-skills, cooking and cycling. 
  

The Committee were shown how free school meal eligible households had been 
mapped to allow for efficient planning of the schemes. It was highlighted that 95% of 

households eligible were within a short commute of a summer programme location. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  

CPL89 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the annual work programme report 2021-22. The report set 

out the current programme for the year with the schedule of meetings and topics 
appended. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the work programme report. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   

              
 

 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:    Community Safety Priorities – 6 Month Update 

 
REPORT OF:  Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health – Care, 

Wellbeing and Learning 
 

 
Summary 

This report provides Housing, Environment and Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (OSC) with a brief overview of the key activities that have been 
co-ordinated and delivered by Gateshead Community Safety Board within the last six-

months to address the strategic priorities outlined within the strategic Partnership Plan 
2020/23.  The report also highlights the impact of, and some of the potential emerging 

themes, Covid-19 in relation to crime and disorder within Gateshead. 
 

 
1 Background 

1.1 The Community Safety Board is a standalone statutory partnership made up of 

five Responsible Authorities – namely: Gateshead Council, Northumbria Police, 
Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service, the National Probation Service and 
NewcastleGateshead Clinical Commissioning Group.  The Board’s purpose is 

to 'ensure partner agencies and services work together to make Gateshead a 
safe place for everyone'.  Its core functions are to: 

 address crime and disorder (including anti-social behaviour and behaviours 
which adversely affect the environment); 

 combat the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances; and 

 reduce re-offending. 
 

1.2 The Board has a statutory duty under the Crime and Disorder Act to produce an 
annual intelligence-led Strategic Assessment (an assessment of need based on 

data) along with a Partnership Plan (which formally sets out the areas that will 
priorities and the activity that will be undertaken locally by the Board).  A copy 
of the Partnership Plan 2020-23 has been attached as Appendix 1. 

 
1.3 As a reminder, the strategic themes that were agreed by the Community Safety 

Board for delivery in 20
[...]

 
TITLE OF REPORT:     Programme of Improvement of Green Spaces within Gateshead   
 

REPORT OF:                Colin Huntington, Strategic Director, Housing, Environment & 
Healthy Communities 

______________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY  

 

This report provides a full update on the current and planned programme of improvement of green 
spaces in Gateshead. An overview report outlining this programme was brought to OSC earlier in 

the year for their consideration and scrutiny.  
________________________________________________________________________ 
  

Background  
 

1. OSC have requested as part of their 2021-22 work programme a report on the programme of 
improvement of green spaces within Gateshead. 
 

2. In July 2021, OSC received an introductory report outlining the areas and themes that will be 
covered in detail in this report. Scrutiny committee members were asked the particular areas of 

interest they would want included or a particular focus on. 
 

3. This report provides a full update detailing the current and planned programme of improvement 

to green spaces in the borough, alongwith named contact officers for each activity if scrutiny 
committee members require further information. 

  
Programme of Improvement to Green Spaces  

 

4. The borough of Gateshead stretches almost 13 miles along the south bank of the river Tyne 
and covers 55 square miles, making it the largest of the five Tyne and Wear authorities. 

Around two thirds of the borough is rural. The definition of Green spaces referred to in this 
report includes; 
 

 general open green spaces owned or managed by the council across the borough, 
including estate greens, 

 28 parks and 120 fixed play sites, with a range of facilities, managed by Gateshead 
Council,  

 over 20 Countryside sites including meadows, woodlands, local nature reserves and 
sites of special scientific interest, and 

 the green spaces owned and/or managed by ou
[...]
ess wider environmental issues, they are not in 

themselves a delivery mechanism. 

In anticipation of the Environment Bill the Council has been working with its neighbours 

south of the Tyne to agree common criteria for mapping the key ecological components of a 

Page 35



 

 

NRN.  This has resulted in the production of a new Wildlife Corridor Network for Gateshead, 

Sunderland and South Tyneside; and reflects similar work undertaken by Durham County 

Council.  The Council will continue to work with neighbours in preparing the evidence base 

required to help inform the LNRS process.  The Environment Bill is expected to receive 

royal assent in the autumn. 

Contact officer: Neil Wilkinson 

Page 36



1 

 

 
 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT & 
HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OSC  

 

18
th

 October 2021 
 

  
 

Regulatory Standards Compliance and Action Plan 

 
 

Purpose of the Report  

 
1. To update members on the Regulatory Standards self-assessment and action plan. 

 
2. At the joint workshop with the Strategic Housing Board on the 30th September 

2021, members requested that this item was added to the agenda of the next of 

Housing Environment and Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. A covering report was requested to include the required 

actions to achieve full compliance.   
 

Background 

 

3. As a social housing landlord Gateshead Council must ensure that it is fully 
compliant with all aspects of the existing Regulatory Standards and that we have 

robust governance arrangements in place to provide assurance and scrutiny.  
 

4. The existing regulatory standards comprise of four Consumer Standards: 
 

 Home Standard – sets out expectations for registered providers of 

social housing to provide tenants with quality accommodation and a cost-

effective Repairs and Maintenance Service.  

 Tenancy Standard – sets out expectations for registered providers to let 

their homes to tenants in a fair, transparent, and ef
[...]
ew – More automation/flags 
 

 Affordable Rents – System checks 
 

 Meeting taken place with property services 
(valuers) and the rent and income team to 
discuss the process for updating affordable 
rented property rental values and also 
obtaining the 1999 formula rent as they 
become void. This will mean an incremental 
approach to the existing affordable stock.  

 For all new stock a market value, market 
rent and 1999 value will be provided to 
enable the formula rent to be maintained. P

age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Report 

 
Title: Update on the voluntary undertaking with the 

Regulator of Social Housing 

 

Ref:  

Date:    18th October 2021 Portfolio:  

 

Strategic Director: Colin Huntington 
 

 

 
Purpose of Summary 

 

1. To provide an update on progress to the action plan contained within the 

voluntary undertaking entered into with the Regulator of Social Housing (The 
Regulator) on 29 November 2019 and performance of landlord compliance. 

 
Background 

 

2. This report follows on from previous update reports and should be read in 
conjunction with the monthly updated detailed action plan report that is reviewed 
by the Regulator at a monthly meeting. The latest meeting was 11th October 

2021. 
 
Summary of Key Issues for consideration 

 
3. A draft follow up report was received from Pennington Choices on 5 th October 

2021. This report reviews the domestic property portfolio compliance position 
subsequent to the embedding of new governance arrangements and clarification 

of the communal area compliance data held in Northgate and Keystone. 
Pennington Choices have upgraded all areas to reasonable assurance. 
 

4. In response to the risk from a lack of operational resource in Gateshead 
Construction Services for building safety compliance work, a further managerial 

role to address is being progressed. The priority of the role is to deliver 
operational compliance via specialist contractors.  
 

5. At a meeting with the Regulator of Social Housing on 11th October 2021 it was 
agreed that the Council could submit a letter of request that the voluntary 

undertaking is reviewed. A position statement on progress against the agreed 
actions would also be sent to support the request.  

 

6. Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service have carried out an interim visit to 
Redheugh and Eslington Court and are satisfied with progress on the fire action 

plan. A final visit is due mid-October. 
 

7. Historical fire safety remedial works have confirmed completion dates of 

December 2021 for high rise blocks and March 2022 for mid and low rise blocks.  
 

8. All high risks Asbestos works have been completed. Asbestos remedial works 
are affected by a lack of operational resource and are being prioritised for 
completion by Construction Services.  

 
9. Domestic lift servicing and inspection continues to be intermittent. These are 

lifting devices provided for personal care. 
Page 45

Agenda Item 6c



 

10. Electrical inspections and remedial works now with contractors due to a lack in 
internal resource. Year three remedial works are to be subcontracted with 

confirmation of a start of work date and target completion dates awaited from 
Construction Services.  

 
Compliance Audit 

 

11. The Compliance Recovery Review report provided by Pennington Choices had 
two areas of limited assurance - governance and communal areas in domestic 
buildings.  

 
12. Additional information and clarification have been provided and the assurance 

level lifted to Reasonable Assurance. 
 

13. Some additional actions are in progress that are expected to lift both areas to 

substantial assurance. This mainly consists of surveyors visiting those properties 
cited as without a communal area and signing these off as correct on Northgate. 

 
Current Position – Fire Safety 

 

14. Fire safety remedial work has an expected completion date of December 2021 
for high ris

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 18 October 2021 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Clelland (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, A Geddes, D Burnett, F Geddes, 

H Kelly, Reay, J Green, J Turnbull, K Dodds, R Waugh, 

Anderson and P Maughan 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): A Wheeler, H Weatherley, S Dickie, 

S Hawkins and K McClurey 
 
CPL1 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 5 July 2021 were agreed as a 

correct record. 

 
CPL2 COVID-19 UPDATE  

 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee agreed to receive this update at a future meeting. 

 
CPL3 COMMUNITY SAFETY PRIORITIES UPDATE/PROGRESS  

 

 The Committee received a report providing an overview of the key activities that 
have been coordinated and delivered by Gateshead Community Safety Board within 

the last six-months to address strategic priorities outlined in the Strategic 
Partnership Plan 2020/23. 

  
The Committee also received information relating to the impact of, and some of the 
potential emerging themes of Covid-19 related crime and disorder within Gateshead. 

  
The Committee agreed to receive a more substantive update on this matter at a 

future meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the report. 
(ii)              The Committee agreed to receive a more substantive update at a future 

meeting. 
 

CPL4 PROGRAMME OF IMPROVEMENT OF GREEN SPACES WITHIN THE 

BOROUGH  
 

 The Committee received a report providing a full update on the current and planned 



 

programme of improvement of green spaces in Gateshead. 
  

It was reported that the Committee had received an introductory report outlining the 
areas and themes that would be covered in detail within the report. The Committee 

received a breakdown of the current and planned programme of improvements, this 
information was also appended to the report for information. 
  

The Committee acknowledged the importance of green spaces within the borough; it 
was noted that there had been increased usage of such space throughout the 

pandemic.  
  
A discussion took place on the use and definition of allotments; it was confirmed that 

plots allocated as an allotment must be 75% cultivated with the remaining 25% being 
used for related storage. A comment was made noting that there are some allotment 

plots being misused across Gateshead; the Committee noted frustration that there 
are many people on the waiting list for an allotment whilst many of those currently 
being used are being left in disrepair or being used wholly for storage. 

  
Officers advised the Committee that a new allotments officer had been appointed to 

the Council; it was highlighted that this role had been established to ensure that 
allotment space across Gateshead is being used appropriately. It was noted that the 
allotments officer would also be conducting a review of the current waiting list. 

  
The Committee also discussed the use and maintenance of cycle paths within 

Gateshead. It was noted that information relating to cycle routes within Gateshead 
can be accessed online via the Go Active website. 
  

A question was raised on the use of TTRO’s at Riverside Park to control traffic; it 
was confirmed that event organisers bare the cost for these when they are used. It 

was asked whether alternative powers could be used instead of TTRO’s, such as 
Police powers; officers advised that it is dependent on the nature of the event as to 
whether the Police would support with a road closure or the diversion of traffic. It 

was further noted that TTRO’s are most appropriate for events planned in advance. 
  

A further question was asked regarding the environmental investment scheme as 
detailed within the report. It was highlighted that all Councillors had received a 
briefing on the matter earlier in the year. The Committee were advised that seven 

new members of staff had been appointed with a foreman to clear up ‘unloved’ areas 
of land across Gateshead. It was confirmed that this team would also be deployed to 

support in the removal of fly tipping. 
 

It was asked what flood alleviation works are in pace at Eslington Park; officers 
advised that they would provide an update on this at a future meeting once more 

details are established. 
  
The Committee enquired about the Council’s use of volunteers to support with the 

maintenance of open and green spaces, the Committee also acknowledged the 
success of asset transfers, particularly to those who use Gateshead’s bowling 

greens. It was stated that the Council’s neighbourhoods and volunteering service are 
proactive in recruiting volunteers for various roles to support the Council. 



 

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee considered and noted the updates provided within the 

report. 
(ii)              The Committee agreed to receive further updates at a future meeting. 

 
CPL5 HOUSING PERFORMANCE AND COMPLIANCE MONITORING  

  
CPL6 HOUSING REGULATORY STANDARDS SELF-ASSESSMENT (REPORT & 

PRESENTATION)  

 

 The Committee received a report and presentation providing an update on the 
Regulatory Standards self-assessment and action plan. 

  
It was reported that as a social housing landlord, Gateshead Council must ensure 

that it is fully compliant with all aspects of Regulatory Standards and that robust 
governance arrangements are in place to provide assurance and scrutiny. 
  

An overview of the existing regulatory standards was provided, this included the 
‘Home Standard’ which sets out expectations for registered providers of social 

housing to provide tenants with quality accommodation and a cost-effective repairs 
and maintenance service. The Committee were advised that for each regulatory 
standard a self-assessment had been conducted which rated each standard as 

‘good’, ‘satisfactory’ or ‘requires improvement’. 
  

The Committee were advised that the Council had achieved 65% average 
compliance across four consumer standards and rent standards, further details were 
appended to the report for information. 

  
The Committee questioned the planned changes to the housing allocations process; 

officers advised that these changes were being developed in consultation with 
partners and stakeholders with a view to being presented at Cabinet next year. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the progress made to date. 

(ii)              The Committee agreed to receive additional updates on housing 
performance and compliance monitoring at a future meeting. 

 
CPL7 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN (PRESENTATION)  

 

 The Committee received a presentation providing an update on the repairs and 
maintenance service. 
  

From the presentation, the Committee were advised that a service improvement plan 
had been developed with support from Pennington Choices. It was reported that the 

plan takes into consideration matters such as the Support Service Improvement Plan 
as well as organisational culture, compliance and safety. 
  

The Committee received an overview of progress made to date from the 
presentation; it was highlighted that home working and hybrid working had been 

factored in to how the service intends to develop. It was also noted that Covid-safe 



 

measures are also considered in addition to improvements with online systems. 
  

Officers provided an update on the Council’s Asset Strategy and 5 year plan; 
additionally, the Committee were also advised 31 apprentices had been recruited to 

support the service. The Committee were provided with an overview of barriers 
facing the repairs and maintenance service, this included a backlog in repairs as a 
result of the pandemic as well as pend up demand in the system.  

  
The Committee were presented with an overview of options to improve the backlog; 

officers acknowledged that there was no easy fix for the current situation. The 
Committee were also advised that housing services no longer have the internal 
capacity and resource to deliver services at the same level as before. Officers 

advised that the option of procuring services was an option but that this requires a 
12-16 week lead in. 

  
A summary of the Resource Utilisation Review was provided; it was highlighted that 
this would include a review of commercial data, performance information and 

telematics. 
  

The Committee were also provided with an overview of actions identified as part of 
the ‘Service Improvement Plan’, it was noted that of the 46 actions identified, 43 had 
been complete. 

  
The Committee thanked officers for the honest presentation and acknowledged that 

the repairs and maintenance service had struggled, particularly as a consequence of 
the pandemic. 
  

The Committee commented that they often have difficulty contacting officers to 
follow up on residents’ queries; officers advised that a composite list of contacts was 

being pulled together and that this would be shared with Councillors. 
  
The Committee noted the recruitment off apprentices was welcomed, particularly in 

the current climate where there are skills shortages across industries. Officers 
advised that there is to be a rolling programme for the recruitment of apprentices. It 

was asked whether there was a gender breakdown available for the apprentices who 
had been hired; officers advised that this information was not to hand but overall 
there had been few female applicants. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the update from the presentation. 
 

CPL7a Housing Compliance  

 

 The Committee received a report and presentation slide providing an update on 

progress to the action plan contained within the voluntary undertaking entered into 
with the Regulator of Social Housing on 29 November. 
  

It was reported that a draft follow up report was received from Pennington Choices 
on 5 October 2021 which reviewed the domestic property portfolio compliance 

position subsequent to the embedding of new governance arrangements and 



 

clarification of the communal area compliance data held of the Council’s systems. It 
was highlighted that Pennington Choices have upgraded all areas to reasonable 

assurance. 
  

The Committee were also advised within the report that in response to the risk from 
a lack of operational resource in Gateshead Construction Services for building safety 
compliance work, an additional managerial role to address this is being progressed. 

It was noted that this role would be developed to deliver operational compliance via 
specialist contractors. 

  
It was noted that Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue had carried out an interim visit to 
Redheugh and Eslington Court and had advised they were satisfied with progress on 

the fire action plan for the buildings. From the report, the Committee were also 
advised that all high-risk asbestos works had been completed across the Council’s 

housing portfolio. The Committee also received updates on electrical safety, gas 
safety, water safety and domestic lifts within the report. 
  

RESOLBED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the report. 

 
CPL8 WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 The Committee received the annual work programme report 2021-22. The report set 
out the current programme for the year with the schedule of meetings and topics 

appended. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the work programme report. 
  

 
 
 

 
Chair……….……………….. 

 
 


